A

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALI ZATI ON
OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeal of )
J. MORRIS AND LEILA G FORBES )

Appear ances:
For Appellants: 7, Morris Forbes, in pro. per.

For Respondent: A, Ben Jacobson
Associate Tax Counsel

OP| NL ON

This appeal is nade pursuant to section 1&%4 of
t he Revenue and Taxation Code fromthe action of the Franchise
Tax_ Board on the protests of J, Mrris and Leila G Forbes
agai nst proposed assessnents of additional personal inconme
tax in the anounts of $35.26, $58.30, $87.80, and $29.00 for
the years 1950, 1961, 1952, and 1963, respectlvel¥ and
Rgggltlgslbglt e annﬂntslof $8.82 and $11.66 for the years
oU an respectively. nt the filing of
this appeal the Fpgnchlse Tax BAPRULEM b8y [Raf 'L hA9 ©
ﬁrotested penalty in the amount of $11.66 for the year 1961
ad been erroneously i mposed and stipulated that it shoul d
therefore be cancelled.

_ _ Apﬁpllants are hushand and wife. During the years
In question M. Forpbes was an assistant Pr?fessor at severa
different colleges located in Arcata, California, Pocatello,
| daho, and Sacramento, California. Ms. Forbes, meanwhil e,
aﬁerated a boarding house for forehgn.studenbs B t he hone
ich she and M. Forbes were purchasing in Berkeley,
California. The primary source of revenue for house paynents
was income derived fromroom and board.

-187-



Appeal of J. Morris and Leila G Forbes

‘Appellants did not file a tinely California
| income tax return for 1960, However, M. Forbes
e returns and pay tax to the State of |daho on the
ome which he had received in 1960and1961 from a col | ege
Pocatel | o, |daho.

persona
did fil
I nc
|

| N
n

Aﬁgellants filed a California personal incone tax
return for 1961 which was received by respondent on April 15,
1962.  Thereafter, at the request of respondent, appellants
filed a return covering both 1960 and 1961. That combi ned
return was received by respondent on July 23, 1962.

.~ The Internal Revenue Service audited aRpeIIants*
federal income tax returns for the years 1960 through 1963.
As a result of that audit a nunber of adjustments were nade
relating to the inconme and expenses of the boarding house

operation and to appellants* item zed personal deductions.’

ResPondent's roposed additional assessnments
were based solely upon the final federal determninations.
Respondentts deni al of appel|ants* protests against those
assessments gave rise to this appeal

The first issue concerns the propriety of the
penaltnyroposed by respondent for 1960 ‘under section 18681
of the Revenue and Taxation Code, That provision inposes a
penalt¥ for failure to file a timely return, Munlessit is
shown that the failure is due to reasonabl e cause and not
due to wilful neglect." M. Forbes concedes he was a resi-
dent of California during the years in question. Hs only
explanation for his failure to file a tinely 1960 return
w th respondent was that he did not believe he needed to
file one since he had filed a return in and paid incone tax
to the State of Idaho.

Federal courts construing the phrase "reasonsble
cause" as it appears in conparable penaltﬁ rovisions of
the Internal Revenue Code have_unlforn1¥ eld that the nmere
uni nformed and unsupported belief of a taxpayer, no matter
how sincere that belief may be, that he is not required to
file aftaxhretFrnlls |nsu{f|$JFnt t% constlkyte reasonabl e
cause for his failure so to file. Robert A. Henninegsen
26 T.C. 528, afftd, 243 F,24954; El €anor T, Shomaker,
38 T.C. 192; Russell McCaulley, T.C. MemD., DKt. No. 101-62,
Jen., 9,,7954 ., 7 Tn The absence of evidence showing a
reasonable cause fOr aopellantst failure to file a timely
1960 return, respondentts inmposition of a penalty for that
year nmust be sustained under the mandate of section 18681
of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

-188-



Appeal of J. Mrris and Leila G, Forbes

_ Appel l ants next contend that respondent inproperly
I ssued the Progosed_assessnents here in question solely on
the basis of the adjustnments made by the Internal Revenue
Service relative to appellantst federal income tax liability
for the appeal years. In our opinion appellants cannot be
sustained on this point.

_ Section 1841 of the Revenue and Taxation Code
requires a taxpayer to report to respondent any changes
or corrections nade by the Internal Revenue Service in the
taxpayerts taxable income as returned for federal inconme

tax purposes. Under section 18451 the taxpayer must concede

the accuracy of the final federal determnation or state
wherein it Is erroneous. Respondent!s proposed assessnent
based upon the federal determnation is presumed to be
correct, and the burden is on the taxpayer to show that

it is incorrect, (Todd v, McColgan, 89 Cal. Ag(g) 2d 509
201 P.2d4 L"l)‘i'}; Helvering Ve _Mla.ﬂ, 293 UeSo 7 [79 L. Ed.
23]; Appeal of Ncholas H Cbritsch, Cal. St. Bd. of Equal.

Feb. 17, 1959.)

I n chal | engi ng respondent!s proposed assessnents

appellants contend (1) that the federal disallowance of a

600 deduction for anortization was excessive to the
extent of $1,000, since the deduction claimed on their
income tax return for 1963 should have been $3,600; (2)
that they are entitled to an additional sales tax deduction
of at least $105 for each year; and (3) that they are entitled
to deduct anmounts expended by M. Forbes for travel and |odging
necessitated by his acceptance of teaching assignments away
from Berkel ey.

(1) Wth regard to the first itemit appears that
M. Forbes is in error about the amount of the deduction for
anmortization disallowed by the Internal Revenue Service in
appel lants t 1963 federal inconme tax return. The Internal
Revenue Service disallowed the entire anmpunt of the deduction
but that anount was $3,600, the correct anount according to
M. Forbes, rather than $4,600 as he states. Regardless of
whet her the anmount was $3,600 or $4,600, the fact remains
that the entire anmount was disallowed and the resulting tax
consequence woul d be the same.

(2) Appellants clained a deduction for California
sales tax paid in each of the years on appeal. The amounts
of those deductions were not disallowed t he Internal
Revenue Service, although in some years the itenized deduc-
tions clained were replaced by the standard deduction, since
after disallowance of inproper deductions appellants received

-189~



Appeal of J, Morris and Leila G. Forbes

‘a greater advantage by use of the standard deduction than
they would have by itemizing. Appellants have given us no
proof that they were entitled to any greater sales tax
deductions than those which they claimed on their returns
for each of the years in guestion. '

(3) With respect to travel and lodging expenses
allegedly incurred by Mr. Forbes while teaching away from
Berkeley, the deduction of such expenses was disallowed by
the Internal Revenue Service. From the information given
us it is impossible to determine with any certainty which
of the alleged expenses were allocable to any one taxable
year. Nor have appellants submitted any records or other
documentary evidence to prove that these claimed expendi-
tures were proper deductions., Even if appellants had
established that they were entitled to these deductions,
the tax effect would be minimal, Generally, it appears
that the standard deduction would still be more advantageous
to appellants. .

Upon review of the entire record we do not believe
appellants have sustained their burden of proving either
error in the federal determination or that they are entitled
to deductions in addition to those allowed by the Internal
Revenue Service. Under those circumstances we have no
choice but to uphold respondent?’s assessments,

Pursuant to the views expressed in the opinion of
the board on file in this proceeding, and good cause appearing
therefor,

-190-



Appeal of J. Mrris and Leila G _Forbes

| T I'S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED,
pursuant to section 185950f the Revenue and Taxation
Code, that the action of the Franchise Tax Board on the
protests of J. Mrris and Leila G Forbes against pro-
posed assessnents of additiona'personal i ncone tax in
t he anpunts ofJ,ﬁlir,Oﬁ%Bwl,ﬂss%'z .20, and 372900 f.or
t he years 1960, 1961, 1962, and 1963, respectively, and
'proposed penalties in the amounts of $8.82 and $11. 66
for the years 1960 and 1961, respectively, be nodified
in that the proposed penalty in the anount of $11.66 for
the year 1961 be cancelled in accordance with the stipul a-
tion of the Franchise Tax Board. In all other respects
the action of the Franchise Tax Board is sustained.

Done at Sacramento , California, this 7th day
of August , 1967, by the State Board of Equalization,

/f\m(/% V[QQO‘A&* , Chairm
Q/ﬁ%/n //J./\Z/{MQW , Member
%&’ /“7/ ///—//aj/ 2 2, Member
= @oﬂﬂ/{ja/‘ / s Member
/- {;/ 4 , Member

S /
) b , Secretary

ATTEST: A

-191-



